





भारतीय कृषि अनुसंधान परिषद INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH कृषि भवन : नई दिल्ली

KRISHI BHAVAN: NEW DELHI

No. F.1(4)/2010 - CR(A)&RTI

Dated: December 09, 2011

To

The Directors/ Appellate Authorities/CPIOs/APIOs of all ICAR Institutes/NRCs/ PDs/Bureaux/ ZPDs.

All Appellate Authorities/CPIOs at ICAR Hqrs.

<u>Subject</u>: RTI Act., 2005 – Information seeker being an employee of the respondent is a part of information provider - important decisions of CIC – reg.

Sir/Madam,

I am to draw your kind attention towards a decision of CIC on the subject mentioned above. A copy of CIC's decision in the case of Dr. K.C. Vijaykumaran Nair v/s Deptt. of Posts has been uploaded on Council's website www.icar.org.in for information and guidance of all concerned.

- 2. It is also to inform you that a book namely "Important Decisions of Central Information Commission" compiled by ISTM, New Delhi has already been uploaded on ICAR's website vide Council's circular dt. 03.11.2010 under Right to Information Act with the heading "RTI Important Decisions of CIC" for information and guidance of all concerned.
- 3. It is requested that the officers dealing with the implementation of the RTI Act may be advised to study/refer to the decisions of the CIC on regular basis on the website at http://cic.gov.in so as to enable them to deal with the requests received for seeking information under the RTI Act efficiently and in the right perspective.

Yours faithfully,

(Sanjay Gupta)
Director (Admn.) &
Transparency Officer & Nodal Officer, RTI
Tel. 011-23384774

Copy for information to:

- 1. PPS to Secretary (DARE) & DG, ICAR/ PPS to AS(DARE) & Secretary, ICAR/ PS to AS&FA, DARE/ICAR/ PPS to Chairman, ASRB.
- 2. ADG(PIM)/ADG(CDN)/Proj. Dir.(DKMA), ICAR.
- 3. All Officers/ Sections at ICAR Hqrs. at KB/KAB-I/KAB-II/ NASC Complex.

Central Information Commission

Block No.IV (5th Floor), Old JNU Campus, New Delhi – 110 067 website: www.cic.gov.in

> Decision No.883/IC(A)/2007 F. No.CIC/PB/A/2007/00373

Dated, the 14th June, 2007

Name of the Appellant:

Dr. K.C. Vijayakumaran Nair

Name of the Public Authority:

Department of Posts

DECISION

Facts:

- 1. The appellant, Chief Post Master General, who is working at a senior level with the respondent, has sought the following information:
 - The name of the officer who raised the query as to whether the appellant had taken permission of the respondent for joining a Ph.D. course; and
 - The name of the officer who took the decision to relieve the appellant while he was posted at Shimla and whether the officer was competent to take such decision.

He had also sought 'file notings' with respect to the above.

- 2. The CPIO informed him that his relieving order was issued in compliance with the orders of DG (Posts). As regards disclosure of `file notings', the information was denied u/s 8(1)(j) of the Act, on the ground that `file notings' was confidential. The appellant made his first appeal and the appellate authority upheld the decision of the CPIO.
- 3. The comments received from the respondent have been duly forwarded to the appellant, who, in turn, has submitted his rejoinder, in which he has also raised issues relating to the study leave availed of by some senior officers. He has alleged that the officers have availed of study leave, but have not completed the courses for which they took leave.

Commission's Decision:

- 4. The information sought has been furnished, except the 'file notings' with regard to the official who raised the query as to whether the appellant had obtained the official permission for doing the Ph.D course. The part of 'file notings' containing the orders of the DG (Posts) for relieving him from the post, the then held by the appellant has been similarly denied. The 'file notings' in the instant case, contain information relating to transfer/posting. The competent authority of the respondent may have taken the decision keeping in view of the overall interests of the respondent. It is, therefore, not for any employee, how-so-ever he may be affected, to know as to why or how the decision was taken by the competent authority. The disclosure of such information is not in the public interest as the appellant has asked for the information for promotion of his personal interest. Therefore, the CPIO is justified in denying the information sought, u/s 8(1)(j) of the Act.
- 5. The information seeker, being an employee of the respondent, is a part of the information provider. Under the RTI, the employees are not expected to question the decisions of the superior officers in the garb of seeking information. Such employees have access to internal mechanisms for redressal of their grievances. Unfortunately, a large number of the government employees are seeking information for promotion of their personal interest. This is done on the pretext of serving the public cause, without realizing the extent of distortions that it causes in use of public resources due to putting up frivolous applications by them for self-interest. This appeal is in no way exception.
- 6. In the instant case, the information seeker and the provider being part of the same system should work together for evolving approaches to remove irritants in their mutual interaction, as a lot of public resources devoted to provide service to the entire Indian community is thus un-productively used. They ought to exercise restraints in misusing the Act, lest they should dilute the mandate of RTI Act to empower the common man
- 7. With these observations the appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Prof. M.M. Ansari) Information Commissioner

Authenticated true copy:

(L.C. Singhi) Additional Registrar